
Specific Procurement Notice 
 

Request for Bids 
Works (without prequalification) 

 
Employer: Ministry of Health – Project Management Unit 
Project: Additional Financing for the Health Sector Reform – Improving Health System Quality and 
Efficiency Project  
Contract title: Civil works for the construction of a burn centre and the reorganization of the hospital's 
medical flows for a better positioning and connection of the EAU, AICU and surgery departments for 
the Târgu Mureș Emergency County Clinical Hospital Country” 
Country: ROMANIA 
Loan No.: 9253RO 
RFB No: CW/A/2 
Issued on: March 3rd, 2023. 

1. The Romanian Government has received financing from the World Bank toward the cost of the  
Additional Financing for the Health Sector Reform – Improving Health System Quality and 
Efficiency Project and intends to apply part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for 
“Civil works for the construction of a burn centre and the reorganization of the hospital's medical 
flows for a better positioning and connection of the EAU, AICU and surgery departments for the 
Târgu Mureș Emergency County Clinical Hospital Country”. 
 

2. The Ministry of Health –Project Management Unit now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders 
for the construction of a burn centre and the reorganization of the hospital's medical flows for a 
better positioning and connection of the EAU, AICU and surgery departments for the Târgu Mureș 
Emergency County Clinical Hospital Country. This project aims to create a Burn Unit and to 
reorganize the medical flows within the existing main building. The new building (named Burn 
center) will have 7 levels (basement, ground floor, 4 floors and 5 technical floor), a total area of 
24.577 sqm and will be connected with the main building of the hospital for a workflow with the 
existing Emergency department (SMURD).  
The new building will include the following functions: new burn center in accordance with the 
MoH Order no. 476/2017 with 15 beds of which 5 beds for critical patients; operating theatre with 
25 operating rooms distributed over two floors; Intensive Care Unit with 44 beds; blood transfusion 
center, sterilization, training center, technical area, administrative and logistic areas and 
reconfiguration of the heliport.  
The scope of the contract also includes the vertical rehabilitation of the hospital's main building in 
the elevators area, from the ground floor to the 9th floor. 
For the purpose of the contract, the supply of medical equipment is not included. 
The total duration of the works contract is 19 months. 
 

3. The Bidding will be conducted through international competitive procurement using Request for 
Bids (RFB – without prequalification) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations 



for IPF Borrowers- Procurement in Investment Projects Financing”, revision January 2021 
(“Procurement Regulations”), and is open to all eligible Bidders as defined in the Procurement 
Regulations. 
 

4. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Ministry of Health – Project 
Management Unit, (1-3, Cristian Popisteanu St., 2nd floor, room 236, Sector 1, Bucharest, 
Romania) Head of PMU Mihai Monoranu, e-mail: mihai.monoranu@ms.ro, Razvan Vieru 
Procurement consultant, e-mail: razvan.vieru@ms.ro, and inspect the Bidding document during 
office hours (09:00 am to 16:00 pm hours, local time) from Monday to Friday at the address given 
below. 
 

5. The Bidding documents in English may be obtained by interested eligible Bidders upon the 
submission of a written application to the address below. The application will include the contact 
details of the company (name, address, telephone no, fax no, e-mail and the name of the responsible 
person that will receive the bidding documents). The bidding documents (Request for Bids and 
technical documentation) will be delivered electronically to the prospective bidder’s 
representatives. 

 
6. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before April 17th, 2023, 11:00 hours local time 

(EET). Electronic Bidding will not be permitted and the bids received after the bids submission date 
will be rejected. Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ designated representatives and 
anyone who chooses to attend at the address below on April 17th, 2023, 11:00 hours local time 
(EET). 

 
7. All Bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security in the amount of EUR 850,000.00 (eight hundred 

and fifty thousand Euros) or RON 4,200,00.00 (four million two hundred thousand RON). 
 

8. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose information 
on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award Notice, using the 
Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document. 

 
9. The address referred to above is: 

Ministry of Health –Project Management Unit 
Attn: Mihai MONORANU, Head of PMU and Razvan Vieru, Procurement consultant 
Address: 1-3 Cristian Popisteanu Street., 2nd floor, room 236, Sector 1. 
City: Bucharest, 
ZIP code: 010024, 
Country: Romania 
Phone: +40 (21) 3072589; 
Fax +40(21) 3072587 
E-mail: mihai.monoranu@ms.ro and razvan.vieru@ms.ro  

mailto:mihai.monoranu@ms.ro
mailto:razvan.vieru@ms.ro
mailto:mihai.monoranu@ms.ro
mailto:razvan.vieru@ms.ro

